

C.R. 78 of 2018
Reg. No. 66 of 2018

Order No.32

Dated 10.07.23

Today is fixed for appearance.

Hazira for the complainant is filed.

The accused person is absent by a petition wherein a prayer is made for time.

Time is allowed.

Both the sides file a joint petition to refer this case to a Mediator.

Heard both the sides.

Perused the case record.

Considered.

The Court having heard the parties and having determined that there is possibility of settlement of the issues by mediation, orders that the parties shall attend mediation as provided by the Court at no cost to the parties.

The parties and their advocates, if any, shall report to the Ld. Mediator at the office of Secretary, District Legal Service Authority, Darjeeling on **01.08.2023** at **11 am**. If it is not possible to mediate the case on the date fixed, the Mediation Center/Ld Mediator/Concerned Authority of DLSA, Darjeeling will arrange a future date for mediation convenient to the parties, if necessary.

If a settlement agreeable to the parties is reached, the terms shall be recorded by the Ld. Mediator and signed by the parties/their advocates/counsels and returned to this Court for further appropriate order.

If no settlement is reached, neither the parties, the advocates nor the Ld. Mediator may disclose anything that was discussed at the mediation.

The Mediator is entitled to get his honorarium of Rs.3000/- after settlement as per Rule 26A Sub-Rule 1(a) of the Calcutta High Court, Appellate Side, Notification No. 3116-G dated 18.09.2017.

To **31.08.23** for report from D.L.S.A., Darjeeling.

Dealing Assistant to do the needful.

D/C

Chief Judicial Magistrate
Darjeeling

Chief Judicial Magistrate
Darjeeling